



ORLANDO - ORANGE COUNTY

4974 ORL TOWER RD., ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32807
TELEPHONE (407) 690-5000 • FAX (407) 690-5011 • WWW.OOCEA.COM

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

SYSTEMWIDE POND CONVERSIONS PROJECT NO. 599-120, CONTRACT NO. 000925

March 27, 2013

Bids for this project were received and opened on March 6, 2013, at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On March 27, 2013, the Authority's Board of Directors awarded the Contract to the following low responsive and responsible bidder, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Jr. Davis Construction Company, Inc.
201 South Hoagland Boulevard
Kissimmee, Florida 34741

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Orlando-Orange County Expressway Authority's Procedure for Resolution of Protests, Rule Chapter 3-1 which is available for review upon request at the Authority's Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Rule Chapter 3-1 shall constitute a waiver of a right to initiate protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, is required to protest this decision to award.

Claude Miller
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The Authority shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the Authority's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

WALTER A. KETCHAM, JR.
Chairman

R. SCOTT BATTERSON, P.E.
Vice Chairman

TERESA JACOBS
*Secretary/Treasurer
Ex Officio Board
Member
Orange County*

VACANT
Board Member

NORANNE B. DOWNS, P.E.
*Ex Officio Board Member
Florida Department of
Transportation*

MAX D. CRUMIT, P.E.
Executive Director

OCEA PROJECT NO. 599-120; CONTRACT NO. 000925
SYSTEMWIDE POND CONVERSIONS

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING MARCH 6, 2013 1:30 PM

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Jr. Davis Construction Co.		United Infrastructure Group	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
101-1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$130,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$142,000.00	\$142,000.00
102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$62,000.00	\$62,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
104-20	EROSION CONTROL	1	LS	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
110-1-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1	LS	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$53,835.00	\$53,835.00
120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	125,082.5	CY	\$4.20	\$525,346.50	\$3.35	\$419,026.38
120-6	EMBANKMENT	485	CY	\$40.00	\$19,400.00	\$88.00	\$42,680.00
425-2-61	MANHOLES, P-8, <10'	1	EA	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,050.00	\$4,050.00
425-2-62	MANHOLES, P-8, >10'	6	EA	\$3,400.00	\$20,400.00	\$5,630.00	\$33,780.00
425-2-92	MANHOLES, J-8, >10'	5	EA	\$5,200.00	\$26,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$54,000.00
430-94-1	DESILTING PIPE, 0 - 24"	4,220	LF	\$2.80	\$11,816.00	\$4.00	\$16,880.00
430-94-2	DESILTING PIPE, 25 - 36"	1,834	LF	\$4.10	\$7,519.40	\$6.50	\$11,921.00
430-175-118	PIPE CULV, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, (ROUND) (18" S/CD)	448	LF	\$41.50	\$18,592.00	\$78.00	\$34,944.00
430-175-124	PIPE CULV, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, (ROUND) (24" S/CD)	430	LF	\$46.00	\$19,780.00	\$87.00	\$37,410.00
430-175-130	PIPE CULV, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, (ROUND) (30" S/CD)	65	LF	\$61.00	\$3,965.00	\$102.00	\$6,630.00
430-175-136	PIPE CULV, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, (ROUND) (36" S/CD)	40	LF	\$74.00	\$2,960.00	\$119.00	\$4,760.00
430-610-125	U-ENDWALL, 1:4 SLP, 18"	6	EA	\$3,050.00	\$18,300.00	\$2,190.00	\$13,140.00
430-963-2	PVC PIPE FOR BACK OF SIDEWALK, NON STANDARD DIAMETER (6")	461	LF	\$33.00	\$15,213.00	\$0.50	\$230.50
430-984-125	MITERED END SECTION (OPTIONAL ROUND) (18" SD)	7	EA	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$9,100.00
430-984-129	MITERED END SECTION (OPTIONAL ROUND) (24" SD)	8	EA	\$1,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$1,400.00	\$11,200.00
430-984-133	MITERED END SECTION (OPTIONAL ROUND) (30" SD)	2	EA	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00
430-984-138	MITERED END SECTION (OPTIONAL ROUND) (36" SD)	3	EA	\$2,300.00	\$6,900.00	\$2,950.00	\$8,850.00
536-1-1	GUARDRAIL ROADWAY	50	LF	\$74.00	\$3,700.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00
536-85-25	GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE- TYPE II	1	EA	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
547-70-1	FABRIC FORMED CONCRETE RIPRAP	591	SY	\$81.00	\$47,871.00	\$110.00	\$65,010.00
550-10-222	FENCING TYPE B, 5:1-6:0	448	LF	\$14.00	\$6,272.00	\$19.00	\$8,512.00
556-1-2	JACK AND BORE, CASING DIAMETER 6" TO <12"	493	LF	\$165.00	\$81,345.00	\$160.00	\$78,880.00
556-1-6	JACK AND BORE, CASING DIAMETER 36" TO <48"	128	LF	\$380.00	\$48,640.00	\$360.00	\$46,080.00
570-1-2	SOD (PERFORMANCE TURF)	50,805	SY	\$1.75	\$88,908.75	\$2.50	\$127,012.50
571-1-11	PLASTIC EROSION MAT, TRM, TYPE 1	1,760.82	SY	\$4.30	\$7,571.53	\$8.75	\$15,407.18
683-260-0011	BLACK STEEL PIPE CASING	234	LF	\$145.00	\$33,930.00	\$45.00	\$10,530.00
1050-16-004	UTILITY PIPE, REMOVE & DISPOSE, 8-19.9"	570	LF	\$6.50	\$3,705.00	\$4.00	\$2,280.00
989-1	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$5,000.00	N/A	\$5,000.00
999-2	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$50,000.00	N/A	\$50,000.00

\$1,379,135.18

\$1,458,898.55